Communications, Electrical, Electronic, Energy, Information, Postal,

Plumbing and Allied Services Union of Australia
Communications Division
DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2023/60

Contested Offices

Scheduled Election

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair

Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation are:

Divisional Branch

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 18,613
Number of voters issued with voting material 18,613
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 23
Total number of voting material packs issued 18,636
VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED
Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 5,179
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 50
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 50
COUNT
Total ballot papers admitted to the count 5079
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL
Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 152
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 13,305
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters (b/a) 28 %
Divisional Secretary (1)
Candidates Final Votes
RAYNER, Greg 3,893
ELLERY, John 1,135
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 5,079
Formal Ballot papers 5,028
Informal Ballot papers 51

| declare the following elected:
* RAYNER, Greg




Victoria Postal and Telecommunications Branch - Postal Industry Section

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 3,674
Number of voters issued with voting material 3,674
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 15
Total number of voting material packs issued 3,689
VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED
Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 1,551
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 18
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 20
COUNT
Total ballot papers admitted to the count 1513
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL
Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 27
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 2,111
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters (b/a) 42 %
Divisional Conference Member (2)
Candidates Final Votes
ALLAN, Matt 428
HENLEY, Brendan Michael 885
NUNN, Wayne 360
LAZARO, Leroy 1,066
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 1,513
Formal Ballot papers 1,477
Informal Ballot papers 36

| declare the following elected:
* LAZARO, Leroy
* HENLEY, Brendan Michael

Branch Committee of Management Member (8)

Candidates
WINDMILL, Chris
STYLES, Shannon
HUGHES, Anne
VEGA, Eva

HELLER, Rob

PATTI, SEBASTIAN
JOHNSON, Ricky
REDENBACH, Wayne
ALLAN, Matt
KENNEDY, Jeffrey Leigh
JIMENEZ, Lester

Order Elected
1
2

Final Votes
494
495

1,043
499
511
981

1,185

1,173
502
975
934




DIEZ, Melvin 891

LE, Trang 1,133
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 1,513
Formal Ballot papers 1,481
Informal Ballot papers 32

| declare the following elected: Order Elected

* JOHNSON, Ricky 1

+ REDENBACH, Wayne 2

* LE, Trang 3

* HUGHES, Anne 4

* PATTI, SEBASTIAN 5

+ KENNEDY, Jeffrey Leigh 6

* JIMENEZ, Lester 7

» DIEZ, Melvin 8
Divisional Executive Member (1)

Candidates Final Votes

LAZARO, Leroy 1,096
VEAL, Anthony 390
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 1,513
Formal Ballot papers 1,486
Informal Ballot papers 27

| declare the following elected:

* LAZARO, Leroy

Victoria Postal and Telecommunications Branch - Lines and General Industry Section
VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED
Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 150
Number of voters issued with voting material 150
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 2
Total number of voting material packs issued 152
VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED
Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 40
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 2
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 0
COUNT
Total ballot papers admitted to the count 38
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL
Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 2
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 110
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters (b/a) 27 %




Divisional Conference Member (1)

Candidates
BUTLER, Val
RICHARDSON, Bill

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* BUTLER, Val

Branch Committee of Management Member (2)

Candidates
RICHARDSON, Bill
BUTLER, Val
CAMILLERI, Daniel

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* BUTLER, Val
« CAMILLERI, Daniel

Divisional Executive Member (1)

Candidates
RICHARDSON, Bill
BUTLER, Val

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* BUTLER, Val

Final Votes
27
9

37
36

Final Votes
11
26
13

37
36
1

Order Elected
1
2

Final Votes
11
25

37
36
1



Victorian Postal and Telecommunications Branch

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 3,824
Number of voters issued with voting material 3,824
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 17
Total number of voting material packs issued 3,841
VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 1,591
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 20
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 19
COUNT

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 1552
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 29
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 2,220
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters (b/a) 42 %
Branch President (1)

Candidates Final Votes
COSTELLO, Terry 444
WILLIAMS, Elizabeth 1,071
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 1,552
Formal Ballot papers 1,515
Informal Ballot papers 37
| declare the following elected:

* WILLIAMS, Elizabeth

Branch Vice President (2)

Candidates Final Votes
HELLER, Rob 548
SAN JOSE, Meredith 1,048
CRITCH, Robert 1,192
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 1,552
Formal Ballot papers 1,518
Informal Ballot papers 34

| declare the following elected:
* CRITCH, Robert
* SAN JOSE, Meredith

Branch Secretary (1)

Candidates

Order Elected
1
2

Final Votes




LAZARO, Leroy
VEAL, Anthony

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* LAZARO, Leroy

Branch Organiser (3)

Candidates
HENLEY, Brendan
MCGUINNESS, Troy
CHIMIRRI, Sam
COSTELLO, Terry
MANNUZZA, Enzo
SHELLEY, Cindy

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* SHELLEY, Cindy

* HENLEY, Brendan

* MCGUINNESS, Troy

Chris King

Returning Officer

Telephone: (03) 9285 7111
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au
05/07/2023

1,131
389

1,552
1,520
32

Final Votes
1,007

998

387

478

359

1,034

1,552
1,525
27

Order Elected
1
2
3
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